#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

V.

CURTIS B. CAMPBELL and INEZ PREECE CAMPBELL, *Respondents*.

## On Writ of Certiorari to the Utah Supreme Court

## BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

ARVIN MASKIN \*
KONRAD L. CAILTEUX
JOANNE M. MCLAREN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10153
(212) 310-8000

\* Counsel of Record

August 19, 2002

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page  |
|---|
| QUESTION PRESENTEDi   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv  |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE3  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5  |
| ARGUMENT7   |
| I. PERMITTING THE USE OF DISSIMILAR PRIOR ACTS TO ASSESS THE REPREHENSIBILITY OF A DEFENDANT'S CONDUCT IN A PARTICULAR CASE DOES NOT FURTHER THE DETERRENT OBJECTIVE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES  |
| II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD IN THIS CASE VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BECAUSE STATE FARM DID NOT HAVE ADEQUATE NOTICE THAT ACTS OF DISSIMILAR CONDUCT COULD BE USED TO JUSTIFY A SIGNIFICANT PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD  |
| III. PERMITTING THE INTRODUCTION OF UNRELATED ACTS TO EVALUATE THE REPREHENSIBILITY OF A DEFENDANT'S CONDUCT UNDER THE PREMISE THAT IT IS RELATED TO A "SCHEME" TO MAKE A PROFIT IMPERMISSIBLY PUNISHES A CORPORATION FOR COMPLETELY LEGAL BUSINESS PRACTICES |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: Page  |
|--|
| Beck v. Farmers Ins. Exch., 701 P.2d 795 (Utah 1985)12, 13   |
| BMW of N. America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) passim  |
| Becker v. Egypt News Co., 548 F. Supp. 1091 (E.D. Mo. 1982), aff'd, 713 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1983)19                   |
| Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 2001 UT 89, 2001 Utah LEXIS 170 (Sup. Ct. Oct. 19, 2001)4, 5              |
| Elma RT v. Landesmann Int'l Mktg. Corp., No. 98 Civ. 3662 (LMM), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3540 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2000) |
| Leab v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., No. Civ. A. 95-5690, 1997 WL 360903 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 1997)16                          |
| Montgomery Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Golson, 725 So. 2d 996 (Ala. App. 1998)15                                       |
| O'Neil v. Gallant Ins. Co., 769 N.E.2d 100 (Ill. App. 2002) 14, 15   |
| Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1 (1991)7   |
| Register v. Rus of Auburn, 193 F. Supp.2d 1273   |
| (M.D. Ala. 2002)15   |
| Servino v. Medical Ctr. of Delaware, Inc., No. 94C-08-077-<br>WTQ, 1997 WL 528037 (Del. Super. Mar. 4, 1997)17       |
| Other Authorities:   |
| Patrick Q. Chance, "Gaining the Upper Hand: Fraud Detection & Investigation Software," Claims (March 1, 2002)        |

| E. Donald Elliott, Why Punitive Damages Don't Deter Corporate Misconduct Effectively, 40 ALA. L. Rev. 1053 (1989)  | 11    |
|--|-------|
| James L. Garcia, "Using Technology to Fight Fraud, Health Management Technology," Health Management Technology (Jan. 2002)   |       |
| Alan J. Levin & Charles F. Gfeller, "Fraudulent Claims on<br>the Rise - Creativity, Too," <i>The Recorder</i> (June 26,<br>2002)   | 20    |
| David G. Owen, Punitive Damages Awards in Product Liability Litigation: Strong Medicine or Poison Pill?: A Punitive Damages Overview: Functions, Problem and Reform 39 VII. J. REV. 363 (1994) | . 7-1 |
